TK112xx
January, 1996  TOKO, Inc. Page 11-3-96
TK112XXM
BLOCK DIAGRAM
VOLTAGE  REGULATOR WITH ON/OFF SWITCH
FEATURES
■ Low Dropout Voltage
■ CMOS/TTL Compatible ON/OFF Switch

BX : Bulk/Bag
TL  : Tape Left
ORDERING INFORMATION
	      VOLTAGE CODE
27 = 2.75 V
30 = 3.0 V
32 = 3.25 V
35 = 3.5 V
40 = 4.0 V
45 = 4.5 V
47 = 4.75 V
50 = 5.0 V
SS
S
S
SS
S
S
S
S
S
VO
GND
TK112xx
+
–
BANDGAP
REFERENCE
THERMAL
PROTECTION
–
+
S
NOISE
BYPASS
S
S
S
S
S
S
VIN
CONTROL
S S
3
2,5
46
1
P50
Page 2 1-3-96
TK112xx
January, 1996  TOKO, Inc.
SYMBOL PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VIN Supply Voltage Range 1.8 15 V
IIN Supply Current IO = 0 mA, Except ICONT 170 350 µA
IINS Standby Current VIN = 8 V, Output off 0.1 µA
VO Output Voltage IO = 30 mA 2.66  2.75 2.84 V
VDROP Dropout Voltage IO = 60 mA 0.18 0.3 V
IO Output Current Note 3 150 170 mA
IOR Recommended Output Current  130 mA
Line Reg Line Regulation VIN  = 3.25 → 8.25 V 3.0 20 mV
Load Reg Load Regulation IO = 5 mA → 60 mA 30 60 mV
IO = 5 mA → 100 mA 80 150 mV
RR Ripple Rejection 100 mV(rms), f = 400 Hz, 60 dB
IO = 10 mA
∆VO/∆TA Temperature Coefficient IO = 10 mA 0.15 mV/ °C
-25 °C ≤ TA ≤ + 75 °C
VNO Output Noise Voltage 10 Hz < f < 100 kHz, 30   µV(rms)
IO = 30 mA, Cp = 0.01 µF
VREF Noise Bypass Terminal Voltage 1.25 V
Control Terminal Specification
ICONT Control Current Output on, VCONT = 2.4 V 14 40 µA
VCONT Control Voltage Output on 2.4 V